MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 161

not allow gambling in any form or games of chance on said Four hundred dollars of said appropriation shall be used annually by each society for the purpose of encouraging the dairying interests in this state. Five hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the raising of cattle in Five hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of horses in this state. Three hundred dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of sheep in this state. One hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of swine in this state, and one hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of encouraging the growing of poultry in this state. These several sums shall be offered by the said societies in special premiums to be competed for by the citizens of this state only. premiums shall be arranged jointly by the executive officers of the two said societies, together with the president and secretary of the board of agriculture. All premiums awarded shall be paid in full, and said societies may draw said appropriations by the state upon their vouchers only so far as said premiums have been awarded and paid in full by them.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of the town of Meddybemps.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out Meddybemps, of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Meddybemps, the sum of thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents, it being a balance equitably due said town, as its proportion of the school money for the year eighteen hundred and eightyeight. Approved February 19, 1889,

Chapter 162.

Resolve for preservation of Ex-Governor King's Monument.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Ex.Governor state, three hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be King's monument, in favor of. necessary to repair the grounds, cleanse the monument and

Снар. 163

properly fence the burial grounds of ex-governor King, and that the same be expended under the direction of the park and cemetery board of the city of Bath.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 163.

Resolve in aid of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

H. C. Munson, in favor of. Resolved, That there be appropriated from the state treasury the sum of twenty dollars, and the same to be paid to H. C. Munson, agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for services and attendance before the committee on Indian Affairs.

Approved February 19, 1889,

Chapter 164.

Resolve for reduction of the State valuation of Chesterville.

Reduction State valuation of Chesterville, in favor of. Resolved, That the state valuation of the estates in the town of Chesterville for the purposes of state taxation, is hereby fixed at two hundred seventy thousand nine hundred sixty-eight dollars, instead of two hundred ninety thousand nine hundred sixty-eight dollars, until otherwise ordered by the legislature, or a new general valuation shall be taken.

Approved February 23, 1889.

Chapter 165.

Resolve making an appropriation for aid in building a county road through St. Francis Plantation.

St. Francis plantation, in favor of road in. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a road through Saint Francis plantation up the right basin of the Saint John river to Allegash, and that said appropriation shall be laid out under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved February 23, 1889.